

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-1237-DLC

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

 I. Ambiguity Regarding DOGE’s Purpose2

 II. Ambiguity Regarding Defendant Musk’s Role at DOGE5

 III. Ambiguity Regarding DOGE’s Access to OPM Systems and Records.....7

PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED DISCOVERY REQUESTS9

ARGUMENT 12

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>3M Co. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 16 CIV. 5984 (PGG), 2016 WL 8813992 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2016) | 11 |
| <i>AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 1:25-cv-339-JDB (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2025), ECF No. 43 | 2 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp. v. OPM</i> , Case No. 3:25-cv-1780 (N.D.Ca. Feb. 27, 2025)..... | 12 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , Case No. 8:25-cv-430-DL, ECF No. 38 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025) | 12 |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Labor and Congress of Ind. Orgs. v. Dep’t. of Labor</i> , Case No. 1:25-cv-339-JDB (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2025)..... | 12 |
| <i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>AttorneyFirst, LLC v. Ascension Ent., Inc.</i> , 144 F. App’x 283 (4th Cir. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , 233 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) | 16 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 16 |
| <i>Deide v. Day</i> , No. 23-CV-3954, 2023 WL 5960831 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2023) | 11 |
| <i>Disability Rts. Council of Greater Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) | 16 |

Edakunni v. Mayorkas,
 No. 2:21-CV-00393-TL, 2022 WL 16949330 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 15, 2022) 11

Educata Corp. v. Scientific Computers, Inc.,
 599 F. Supp. 1084 (D. Minn. 1984) 13

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 8

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-CV-4242, 2014 WL 12959675 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2014)..... 11

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Guiliani,
 918 F. Supp. 728 (S.D.N.Y 1996) 10

Neema v. Renaud,
 No. 5:21-CV-9, 2021 WL 6803282 (D. Vt. Mar. 4, 2021) 11

Neighborhood Assistance Corp. of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
 No. 11-CV-1312 RLW, 2011 WL 3611461 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2011)..... 12

North Am. Soccer League LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n,
 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Steel Corp.,
 119 F.R.D. 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 15, 16

Pleasant East Associates v. Martinez,
 No. 02 Civ.4144 (LMM), 2002 WL 31458224 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2022)..... 16

Russell Reynolds Assocs., Inc. v. Usina,
 No. 23 CIV. 2369 (JHR), 2023 WL 3270344 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2023) 11

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 203–209 3

5 U.S.C. § 552a(e)(10) 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1) 13

Other Authorities

Aaron Rupar (@atrupar.com), Bluesky (Feb. 24, 2025, 12:35 PM),
<https://bsky.app/profile/atrupar.com/post/3liwv43xjzp2s> (last visited February 26, 2025).....6

Alena Botros, et al., *Trump directly contradicts White House over who really runs DOGE, saying he ‘put a man named Elon Musk in charge’*, FORTUNE (Feb. 20, 2025),
<https://www.yahoo.com/news/trump-directly-contradicts-white-house-182458914.html>.....6

Bobby Allyn, *21 DOGE staffers resign, saying they won’t help ‘dismantle’ public services*, NPR (Feb. 25, 2025), <https://www.npr.org/2025/02/25/nx-s1-5308095/doge-staff-resignations-elon-musk> (last visited Feb. 27, 2025).....5

Colson Thayer, *Elon Musk Tells Government Employees to List 5 Things They Did Last Week or Be Fired to See Who Has ‘Two Working Neurons’*, PEOPLE (Feb. 24, 2025),
<https://people.com/elon-musk-email-ultimatum-five-accomplishments-11685549>6

Department of Government Efficiency (@DOGE), X (Feb. 12, 2025, 6:47 PM),
<https://x.com/DOGE/status/1889838663833645309> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025).....4

Declaration of Joshua Fisher,
J. Doe 1 v. Musk, No. 8:25-cv-462-TDC (D. Md. Feb. 17, 2025)6

Declaration of Joshua Fisher,
New Mexico v. Musk, No. 1:25cv-429-TSC (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025).....6

Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025)2, 3

Feb. 25, 2025 Resignation Letter of 21 USDS Employees,
<https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/25544180-usds-resignation-letter/> (last visited Feb. 27, 2025)5

Makena Kelly, *USDS Engineering Director Resigns: ‘This Is Not the Mission I Came to Serve’*, WIRED (Feb. 19, 2025), <https://www.wired.com/story/doge-engineering-director-resign/> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025).4

Matt Bai, *The blinding contempt of the DOGE bros*, WASHINGTON POST (Feb. 24, 2025),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2025/02/24/musk-doge-usaid-cuts-dc/> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025).....4

Rachael Levy and Marisa Taylor, *Exclusive: FDA staff reviewing Musk’s Neuralink were included in DOGE employee firings, sources say*, REUTERS (Feb. 18, 2025),
<https://www.reuters.com/world/us/fda-staff-reviewing-musk-neuralink-were-included-doge-employee-firings-sources-2025-02-17/> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025).4

Stephen Fowler, *With a New Home for DOGE in the White House, Here’s What You Need to Know*, NPR (Jan. 29, 2025), <https://www.npr.org/2025/01/29/nx-s1-5270893/doge-united-states-digital-service-elon-musk-usds-trump-white-house-eop-omb>.3

Tara Copp, *DOGE is getting lists of the military’s probationary workers from the Pentagon*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Feb. 18, 2025), <https://apnews.com/article/doge-pentagon-trump-probationary-workers-military-414b369147fdd043af586c76c0b716c9> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025).4

Theodore Schleifer, et al., *Young Aides Emerge as Enforcers in Musk’s Broadsides Against Government*, NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 7, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/07/us/politics/musk-doge-aides.html> (last visited Feb. 26, 2025)7

Tim Hains, *Speaker Johnson: “Elon Has Cracked The Code,” “Gotten Into The Belly Of The Beast,”* (C-SPAN2 broadcast Feb. 24, 2025), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/video/2025/02/24/speaker_johnson_elon_has_cracked_the_code.html.5
